



\$~O-34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 36/2024

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr.Tarun Diwan and M.Pyari, Advs
with DH in person.

versus

ADTV COMMUNICATIONS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr.Praveen Kumar, Mr.Nishil
Kaushal and Mr.Chahat Gupta, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

13.01.2025

EX.APPL.(OS) 31/2025 (Delay)

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the CPC, 1908 by the judgement debtors seeking condonation of delay of 74 days in filing the objections along with list of moveable/immovable assets under Order XXI 41(2) of the CPC, 1908.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 74 days in filing the objections along with list of movable/immovable assets stands condoned.
3. Let the objections along with list of movable/immovable assets be taken on record.
4. Accordingly, the instant application stands disposed of.



5. Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the judgment debtors also submits that he has filed another application. In view thereof, the Registry is directed to list the same along with the main matter, once the objections are rectified.

6. Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel for the judgment debtors further undertakes to supply copies of all applications/objections to learned counsel appearing on behalf of the decree holder during the course of the day.

EX.APPL.(OS) 1944/2024

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the decree holder.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the judgment debtors accepts notice. He prays for, and is granted two weeks time to file the reply.
4. List on 03.03.2025, along with the main matter.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

JANUARY 13, 2025/MJ/DP