



\$~9

**\*IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ EX.P. 36/2024, Ex. APPL. (OS) 341/2025, Ex. APPL. (OS)  
345/2025, Ex. APPL. (OS) 68/2025, Ex. APPL. (OS) 1944/2024  
RAKESH KUMAR JAIN .....Decree Holder

Through: Ld. Counsel for DH (Appearance not given)

versus

ADTV COMMUNICATIONS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar, Mr. Kumar Shubham,  
Advs for JDs  
Mr. Gaurav Dudeja, Mr. Rahul Tyagi,  
Advs. M. 9818833778,. for D-1  
Mr. Ashish Verma, Mr. Saksham Thareja,  
Adv. for D-2 M. 9871603434.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **25.02.2025**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**Ex. APPL. (OS) 341/2025 (Application u/S. 5 Limitation Act filed by JD No.2)**

Ld. Counsel for JD No.2 has stated that delay in filing affidavit of assets has been caused due to which present application has been filed.

Heard. The application stands allowed and affidavit of assets and liabilities filed by JD No.2 is taken on record. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

**Ex. APPL. (OS) 345/2025 (Application u/S. 5 Limitation Act filed by JD No.2)**

Ld. counsel for JD no.2 has stated that present application has been filed for condonation of delay in filing Reply to the Ex. APPL. (OS) 1944/2024.

EX.P. 36/2024

Page 1 of 2



Heard. The application stands allowed and delay in filing Reply is condoned. Reply is taken on record.

**Ex. APPL. (OS) 68/2025 (Application u/O I Rule 10 CPC filed by JD No.2**

Reply, if any, may be filed by DH within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite party. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed thereafter.

**Ex. APPL. (OS) 1944/2024 (Application filed by DH u/O XXI Rule 41 CPC**

Reply of JDs has been taken on record. Copy supplied. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by DH before the next date of hearing with advance copy to the opposite party.

Matter is already coming up before Hon'ble Court on 03.03.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 25, 2025/sm**