



\$~O-49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 36/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 1944/2024 and EX.APPL.(OS) 68/2025

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Tarun Diwan and Ms. Pyari,
Advs.

versus

ADTV COMMUNICATIONS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar, Mr. Kumar
Shubham and Mr. Amolak Singh,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **03.03.2025**

1. Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel for the JDs when confronted with the order dated 17.12.2024 passed by NCLAT specially para No.32 thereto, he prays for time to take further instructions.
2. In the meantime, the decree holder to also file reply to the execution application EX.APPL.(OS) 68/2025.
3. Needless to state, so far as the amount lying in Kotak Mahindra Bank in account No.5011637955 amounts to Rs.77,37,647/-, statement of Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel for Judgment debtors is taken on record, who contends that the said account is already under attachment pursuant to another execution proceedings. Let Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel for the JDs to place on record the details of said execution proceedings.



4. Mr. Tarun Diwan, learned counsel for the decree holder will be at liberty to file the rejoinder to the objections of the execution petition.
5. List the matter on 02.05.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 3, 2025/DPA/DP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any