



\$~O-19

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 36/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 1944/2024 & EX.APPL.(OS) 68/2025

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Abhijat, Sr. Adv. Mr. Tarun  
Diwan and Ms. Pyari, Advs. with  
decree holder in person.

versus

ADTV COMMUNICATIONS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar, Ms. Chahat  
Gupta, Mr. Suman and Ms. Vini  
Pandita, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

**02.05.2025**

%

1. Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the judgment debtor, submits that a reply to EX.APPL.(OS) 68/2025 has been received only on yesterday.
2. Let pleadings be completed with respect to the main matter as well as pending applications in all respects within three weeks from today.
3. Moreover, in paragraph No.1 of the order dated 03.03.2025, instead of the name of Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel for the JDs, let the same be read as Mr. Tarun Diwan, learned counsel for the decree holder.
4. Mr. Praveen Kumar has supplied a copy of the proceedings whereby an amount of Rs.77,37,647/- has been directed to be attached.
5. Let a copy of the said order be also placed in the digital record of the

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 09/05/2025 at 14:26:53*



Court.

6. List this matter on 26.08.2025.

**MAY 02, 2025/P/MJ**

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 09/05/2025 at 14:26:53*