



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 36/2024

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN

.....Decree Holder

Through: None

versus

ADTV COMMUNICATIONS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar and Ms. Vini Pandita,
Advocates

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **07.05.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Regular Stenographer is on leave today.

EX. APPL.(OS) 727/2025 (Application under Section 5 of Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 46 days in filing reply to the application under Order I Rule 10 CPC)

Notice accepted. At request, copy be supply to Ld. Counsel for JD by way of email.

Ld. Counsel for Decree Holder has stated that the application has become infructuous as the reply has already been taken on record by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 02.05.2025.

The said order has not been uploaded yet by the concerned official of Registry. Keeping in view the submissions of Ld. Counsel for petitioner, the application stands disposed off as having become infructuous. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 7, 2025/PU

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:54:35