



\$~O-38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **EX.P. 36/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 1944/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 68/2025**
and EX.APPL.(OS) 1518/2025

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Abhijat, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Tarun Diwan, Ms.Pyari, Mr. Satyam Gupta, Advocates along with decree holder in person.

versus

ADTV COMMUNICATIONS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar, Mr. Rishi Raj and Ms. Sumayia Kalim, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER
% **28.10.2025**

EX.APPL.(OS) 1518/2025 (by decree-holder under Section 151 of CPC)

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the decree-holder.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the judgment-debtors, accepts notice. He prays for some time to take instructions and to file the reply.
4. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.

EX.APPL.(OS) 68/2025 (under Order I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 of CPC)

1. Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the



judgment-debtors contends that he does not wish to file any rejoinder to the reply filed by the decree-holder.

2. The aforesaid statement made on behalf of the judgment-debtors is taken on record.

3. In view of the aforesaid, there is no impediment in proceeding with the instant application.

4. Accordingly, list applications bearing EX.APPL.(OS) 1518/2025 and EX.APPL.(OS) 68/2025 for consideration on 05.12.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

OCTOBER 28, 2025

Nc/ sph