



\$~O-35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ EX.P. 36/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 1944/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 68/2025,
EX.APPL.(OS) 1518/2025

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Abhijat, Sr. Adv with Mr. Tarun
Diwan, Ms. Pyari, Mr. Satyam Gupta
and Mr. Harshvardhan Gupta, Advs.

versus

ADTV COMMUNICATIONS PVT LTD
& ANR.

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumari, Mr. Suman Raj,
Ms. Saumaiya and Mr. Rishi Raj,
Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER
05.12.2025

%

1. Certain objections have been raised by Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel who appears for judgement debtor no.2. He contends that proceedings under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC), have been initiated against judgement debtor no.1.
2. The aforesaid submissions are opposed by Mr. Abhijat, learned senior counsel for the decree holder.
3. Let Mr. Abhijat to take instructions and to address the Court about the relevance of the aforesaid proceedings.



4. Besides the aforesaid aspect, let the parties to also make their submissions on EX.APPL.(OS) 68/2025.
5. List on 28.01.2026.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

DECEMBER 5, 2025

aks/amg